
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 301.
TO BE ANSWERED ON TUESDAY, THE 02ND DECEMBER, 2025.


GI TAGS

301.  SHRI JAGDAMBIKA PAL:
SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR:


Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

वाणिज्य  एवं उद्योग मंत्री

(a) the total number of Geographical Indication (GI) tags granted to products originating from Uttar Pradesh and Himachal Pradesh, district and year-wise;


(b) whether the Government has assessed the annual economic value generated by these GI-tagged products for local artisans and farmers including Himachal Pradesh and Uttar Pradesh, if so, the details thereof;


(c) the instances of GI infringement reported from Uttar Pradesh and Himachal Pradesh during the last five years, including counterfeit Banarasi Sarees, Lucknow Chikan Embroidery, Kalanamak Rice, spurious Kullu Shawls, Kangra tea, Chamba rumal and Himachali kala zeera and other GI products sold online and in neighbouring States;


(d) the quantum of penalties imposed and counterfeit goods seized under the Geographical Indications Act, 1999 including Himachal Pradesh and Uttar
Pradesh; and


(e) the concrete steps taken or proposed to establish dedicated GI enforcement cells in Uttar Pradesh, mandate e-commerce platforms to verify GI authenticity and launch a State-specific awareness campaign to protect Himachal Pradesh and Uttar Pradesh’s invaluable cultural heritage from duplication and adulteration?


ANSWER


वाणिज्य  एवं उद्योग मंत्रालय में राज्य मंत्री (श्री णिणिन प्रसाद)

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
(SHRI JITIN PRASADA)


(a): Total number of Geographical Indication (GI) tags granted to products originating from Uttar Pradesh and Himachal Pradesh is 81 and 11 respectively.

District and year- wise details of Geographical Indication (GI) tags granted to products originating from Uttar Pradesh and Himachal Pradesh are attached as Annexure – A and Annexure – B respectively.


https://dpiit.gov.in/whos-who/shri-jitin-prasada


(b): GI protection granted under the Geographical Indications of Goods (Registration and Protection) Act, 1999 allows registered proprietors and authorised users to get benefit from the goodwill associated with these products. Such protection aids in strengthening brand equity, premium pricing, improving income generation and contributing to the broader economic value for artisans, craftsmen and farmers involved, thereby enhancing overall income generation for artisans, craftsmen and farmers. However, no such specific assessment of economic value for GI Products from Uttar Pradesh and Himachal Pradesh has been done.

(c) to (e): Geographical Indications Registry under DPIIT grants GI rights to registered proprietors and authorised users, enabling them to safeguard and commercially benefit from the distinct identity and reputation of GI products. Any infringement is required to be pursued by the concerned GI proprietors or authorised users under the Geographical Indications of Goods (Registration and Protection) Act, 1999 with respective judicial or police authorities, who impose appropriate penalties as per the provisions of the act and relevant guidelines.

Further, awareness and promotional activities are undertaken to support the protection and recognition of GI products. The Uttar Pradesh Government has organised several exhibitions, including a GI exhibition in Varanasi in 2021 and GI showcases in all editions of the Uttar Pradesh International Trade Show. In Himachal Pradesh, the Himachal Pradesh Council for Science, Technology &

Environment (HIMCOSTE) regularly conducts programmes to raise awareness about the State’s GI products.


********


ANNEXURE-A


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 301 FOR ANSWER ON 02.12.2025.


Sl. No.


App.No.


Geographical Indications


Status


Date of Filing


Class


Goods


District
Geographical

Area

Year of

Registeration

1 50 Allahabad Surkha Guava Registered 13.02.2006 31 Agricultural Allahabad District Uttar Pradesh 2008


2


99


Banaras Brocades And Sarees


Registered


04.07.2007
23, 24, 25

& 26


Handicraft

Varanasi, Azamgarh, Mirzapur,

Sant Ravi Nagar and Chandauli districts


Uttar Pradesh


2009


3


119


Lucknow Chikan Craft


Registered


07.12.2007


26


Handicraft

Lucknow, Barabanki, Hardoi,

Unnao, Sitapur, Sultanpur,

Raibareilly & Khiri Lakhimpur
Districts


Uttar Pradesh


2008

4 125 Mango Malihabadi Dusseheri Registered 15.05.2008 31 Agricultural Lucknow District(Malihabad) Uttar Pradesh 2009


5


145


Basmati


Registered


26.11.2008


30


Agricultural


Punjab, Haryana, Delhi,

Himachal Pradesh, Uttarakhand, and parts of Western Uttar

Pradesh and Jammu & Kashmir

India

(Punjab /

Haryana /

Himachal

Pradesh / Delhi /

Uttarkhand

/parts of western

Uttar Pradesh/

Jammu &
Kashmir)


2016


6


148


Hand Made Carpet of Bhadohi


Registered


02.12.2008


27


Handicraft

Bhadohi, Mirzapur, Varanasi,

Ghazipur, Son Bhadra,

Kaushmbi, Allahabad, Jaunpur,
Ghazipur, Chandauli district


Uttar Pradesh


2010

7 155 & 156 Firozabad Glass Registered 09.02.2009 9,11 & 21 Handicraft Firozabad District Uttar Pradesh 2014

8 157 & 158 Kannauj Perfume Registered 09.02.2009 3
Manufactured

Kannauj District Uttar Pradesh 2014

9 159 & 160 Kanpur Saddlery Registered 09.02.2009 18 Handicraft
Kanpur District and Unnao

District Uttar Pradesh 2014

10 161 & 162 Moradabad Metal Craft Registered 09.02.2009 6 Handicraft Moradabad District Uttar Pradesh 2014

11 177 Varanasi Glass Beads Registered 06.07.2009 21 Handicraft Varanasi District Uttar Pradesh 2017

12 178 Khurja Pottery Registered 06.07.2009 9,11 &21 Handicraft Bulandshahar District (Khurja) Uttar Pradesh 2015

13 184 Saharanpur Wood Craft Registered 17.08.2009 20 Handicraft Saharanpur District Uttar Pradesh 2014


14


205


Kalanamak Rice


Registered


25.03.2010


30


Agricultural

Bahraich, Balramapur, Basti,

Deoria, Gonda, Gorakpur,

Kushinagar, Mahrajgani,

Sant Kabir Nagar, Siddharth
Nagar and Sravasati districts


Uttar Pradesh


2013

15 206 Rataul Mango Registered 05.04.2010 31 Agricultural Baghpat District Uttar Pradesh 2021

16 233 Agra Durrie Registered 01.04.2011 27 Handicraft Agra District Uttar Pradesh 2013

17 234 Farrukhabad Prints Registered 01.04.2011 24 & 25 Handicraft Farrukhabad District Uttar Pradesh 2013


18


236


Lucknow Zardozi


Registered


01.04.2011


26


Handicraft

Lucknow, Hardoi, Barabanki,

Unnao, Sitapur, Khiri
Lakhimpur & Sultanpur District


Uttar Pradesh


2013

19 237
Banaras Brocades And Sarees
(Logo) Registered 29.04.2011

23, 24, 25
& 26 Handicraft

Varanasi,Azamgarh, Mirzapur,
Sant Ravi Nagar and Chandauli Uttar Pradesh 2013

20 389 Meerut Scissors Registered 12.12.2012 8
Manufactured

Meerut District Uttar Pradesh 2015

21 397 Banaras Gulabi Meenakari Craft Registered 24.01.2013 27 Handicraft Varanasi District Uttar Pradesh 2015

22 398 Banaras Metal Repouse Craft Registered 24.01.2013 27 Handicraft Varanasi, Mirzapur & Chandauli

District
Uttar Pradesh 2016


23


401


Mahoba Desawari Pan


Registered


05.02.2013


31


Agricultural


Mahoba District

India

(Uttar Pradesh &

Madhya
Pradesh)


14.09.2021

24 457
Varanasi Wooden Lacquerware &
Toys

Registered 31.10.2013 27 Handicraft
Varanasi, Mirzapur, Sonbhadra,

Chandauli District
Uttar Pradesh 2015


25


458


Mirzapur Handmade Dari


Registered


31.10.2013


27


Handicraft

Mirzapur, Bhadohi, Varanasi,

Ghazipur, Sonbhadra,

Kaushmbi,

Allahabad, Jaunpur, Ghazipur, Chandauli district District


Uttar Pradesh


2015

26 459 Nizamabad Black Pottery Registered 31.10.2013 27 Handicraft Azamgarh District Uttar Pradesh 2015

27 555 Ghazipur Wall Hanging Registered 25.07.2016 27 Handicraft Ghazipur, Mirzapur, Chandauli,

Varanasi District Uttar Pradesh 2018

28 556 Varanasi Soft Stone Jali Work Registered 25.07.2016 27 Handicraft Varanasi, Mirzapur, Sonbhadra,

Chandauli District Uttar Pradesh 2018

29 557 Chunar Balua Patthar Registered 25.07.2016 19 Natural
Mirzapur, Chandauli, and

Sonebhadra Districts
Uttar Pradesh 2019

30 619 Gorakhpur Terracotta Registered 10.09.2018 21 Handicraft Gorakhpur Uttar Pradesh 2020


31


620


Banaras Zardozi


Registered


10.09.2018


26


Handicraft

Varanasi District, Chandauli

District, Azamgarh, Mau,

Ghazipur, Mirzapur, Bhadohi
and Sonbhadhra


Uttar Pradesh


2021

32 621 Chunar Glaze Pottery Registered 10.09.2018 21 Handicraft Mirzapur District and Varanasi

District
Uttar Pradesh 2021


33 622 Mirzapur Pital Bartan Registered 10.09.2018 21 Handicraft Mirzapur District, Varanasi

District and Chandauli District
Uttar Pradesh 2021


34


623


Banaras Wood Carving


Registered


10.09.2018


20


Handicraft

Mirzapur District, Varanasi

District , Sonbhadhra and
Chandauli District


Uttar Pradesh


2021

35 624 Banaras Hand Block Print Registered 10.09.2018 24 & 25 Handicraft
Varanasi District and Chandauli

District
Uttar Pradesh 2021

36 645 Mau Saree Registered 04.03.2019 24 & 25 Handicraft Mau District Uttar Pradesh 2021

37 661 Agra Stone Inlay Work Registered 30.09.2019 19 & 20 Handicraft Agra District Uttar Pradesh 2025

38 664 Aligarh Tala Registered 09.10.2019 6 Handicraft Aligarh Tala and Hathras District Uttar Pradesh 2023

39 665 Bakhira Brassware Registered 09.10.2019 21 Handicraft Sant Kabir Nagar District Uttar Pradesh 2023

40 666 Banda Shazar Patthar craft Registered 09.10.2019 14 Handicraft Banda District Uttar Pradesh 2023

41 667 Nagina Wood Craft Registered 09.10.2019 20 Handicraft Bijnor district Uttar Pradesh 2023


42


668


Pratapgarh Aonla


Registered


09.10.2019


31


Agricultural

Pratapgarh District, Rai Bareilly

District , Sultanpur District,

Jaunpur District and Varanasi
District


Uttar Pradesh


2023

43 670 Amroha Dholak Registered 24.10.2019 15 Handicraft Amroha District Uttar Pradesh 2023

44 671 Mahoba Gaura Patthar Hastashlip Registered 24.10.2019 14 Handicraft Mahoba District Uttar Pradesh 2023

45 672 Hathras Hing Registered 24.10.2019 30 Food Stuff Hathras District Uttar Pradesh 2023

46 673 Mainpuri Tarkashi Registered 24.10.2019 20 Handicraft
Mainpuri District and Kannauj

District Uttar Pradesh 2023

47 674 Sambhal Horn Craft Registered 24.10.2019 20 Handicraft
Sambhal District and Muradabad

District
Uttar Pradesh 2023

48 677 Patchwork of Rampur Registered 28.11.2019
24,25 &

26
Handicraft Rampur District Uttar pradesh 2024

49 678 Bareilly Terracotta Registered 28.11.2019 21 Handicraft Bareilly District Uttar Pradesh 2025


50


715


Adamchini Chawal


Registered


04.11.2020


31


Agricultural

Chandauli District, Mirzapur

District, Sonbhadhra, Varanasi,
Ghazipur, Ballia


Uttar Pradesh


2023


51


716


Banaras Langda Aam (Mango)


Registered


04.11.2020


31


Agricultural

Varanasi District, Mirzapur

District, Jaunpur District,

Chandauli District, Ghazipur
District and Ballia District


Uttar Pradesh


2023


52


717


Ramnagar Bhanta (Brinjal)


Registered


04.11.2020


31


Agricultural

Varanasi District, Mirzapur

District, Chandauli District,
Sonbhadhra


Uttar Pradesh


2023

53 721 Agra Leather Footwear Registered 02.12.2020 25 Manufactured Agra District Uttar Pradesh 2023

54 722 Jalesar Dhatu Shilp (Metal Craft) Registered 02.12.2020 6 Handicraft Etah District and Hathras District Uttar Pradesh 2023


55


723


Muzaffarnagar Gur (Jaggery)


Registered


02.12.2020


30


Food Stuff

Muzaffarnagar, Baghpat,

Shamli, Merrut, Bijnor and
Saharanpur


Uttar Pradesh


2023


56


730


Banaras Pan (Betel Leaf)


Registered


30.12.2020


31


Agricultural

Varanasi, Mirzapur, Jaunpur,

Chandauli, Ghazipur, Ballia,

Azamgarh and Sonbhadhra
District


Uttar Pradesh


2023

57 731 Baghpat Home Furnishings Registered 30.12.2020 24 & 25 Handicraft Baghpat District, Meerut district Uttar Pradesh 2023

58 732 Barabanki Handloom Product Registered 30.12.2020 24 Handicraft Barabanki District Uttar Pradesh 2023

59 733 Kalpi Handmade Paper Registered 30.12.2020 16 Handicraft Jalaun District Uttar Pradesh 2023

60 818 Mathura Sanjhi Craft Registered 19.01.2022 16 Handicraft Mathura Uttar pradesh 2024


61


819


Bundelkhand Kathiya Gehu

(Wheat)


Registered


24.01.2022


31


Agricultural

Jhansi District, Jalaun District,

Lalitpur District, Hamirpur

District, Mahoba District, Banda

District, Chitrakoot District,

Datiya District, Tikamgarh

District, Chhatarpur District,

Panna District, Sagar District,
Damoh District


India

(Uttar pradesh

and Madhya

pradesh)


30.03.2024

62 820 Pilkhuwa Hand Block Print Textile Registered 25.01.2022 24 Handicraft Hapur, Ghaziabad Uttar Pradesh 2024

63 822 Banaras Tabla Registered 01.02.2022 15 Handicraft Varanasi Uttar pradesh 2024

64 823 Banaras Lal Bharwamirch Registered 03.02.2022 31 Agricultural
Varanasi, Azamgarh, Jaunpur,

Ghazipur & Ballia
Uttar pradesh 2024

65 824 Pilibhit Bansuri Registered 03.02.2022 15 Handicraft Pilibhit Uttar pradesh 2024

66 833 Chiraigaon Karonda of Varanasi Registered 15.02.2022 31 Agricultural Varanasi District Uttar Pradesh 2024

67 859 Banaras Lal Peda Registered 28.03.2022 29 Food Stuff Varanasi Uttar Pradesh 2024

68 923 Banaras Metal Casting Craft Registered 11.07.2022 14 Handicraft Varanasi Uttar Pradesh 2024

69 924 Banaras Shehnai Registered 11.07.2022 15 Handicraft Varanasi Uttar Pradesh 2024

70 926 Bareilly Cane & Bamboo Craft Registered 18.07.2022 20 Handicraft Bareilly Uttar Pradesh 2024

71 928 Tharu Embroidery of Uttar Pradesh Registered 19.07.2022 26 Handicraft Lakhimpuri Kheri, Bahraich,

Gonda, Balrampur & Shrawasti Uttar Pradesh 2024

72 929 Bareilly Zari Zardoji Registered 19.07.2022 26 Handicraft
Nanital, Bareilly, Pilibhit &

Sahajahanpur & Rampur
Uttar Pradesh 2024

73 930 Sambhal Bone Craft Registered 22.07.2022 20 Handicraft
Sambhal, Baghpat, Gautambudh

& Ghaziabad
Uttar Pradesh 2024


74


933


Moonj Craft of Uttar Pradesh


Registered


28.07.2022


20


Handicraft

Prayagraj, Kaushambi,

Mirzapur, Bhadohi, Sonbhadhra,

Varanasi, Jaunpur, Sultanpur &
Amethi


Uttar Pradesh


2024

75 936 Chitrakoot Wooden Craft & Toys Registered 02.08.2022 20 Handicraft Chitrakoot, Banda Uttar Pradesh 2024

76 941 Banaras Tirangi Barfi Registered 12.08.2022 29 Food Stuff Varanasi Uttar Pradesh 2024

77 999 Jaunpur Imarti Registered 26.10.2022 29 Food stuff Jaunpur Uttar pradesh 2024

78 1000 Banaras Thandai Registered 26.10.2022 32 Food stuff Varanasi Uttar pradesh 2024

79 1033 Banaras Mural Painting Registered 16.12.2022 16 Handicraft Varanasi Uttar Pradesh 2024

80 1147 Mathura Zari Poshak Registered 04.10.2023 26 Handicraft Mathura Uttar Pradesh 2025

81 1219 Meerut Bugle (Musical Instrument) Registered 09.04.2024 15
Manufactured

Goods
Meerut District Uttar Pradesh 2025


********


ANNEXURE-B


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO. 301 FOR ANSWER ON 02.12.2025.

Sl.
No.

App.
No.

Geographical
Indications

Status Date of
Filing

Class Goods District Geographical

Area

Year of

Registeration

1 19 Kullu Shawl Registered 10.12.2004 24 Handicraft Kullu District and Mandi
District

Himachal

Pradesh

2005


2


25


Kangra Tea


Registered


11.02.2005


30


Agricultural

Kangra District,
Chamba District
and Mandi
District

Himachal

Pradesh


2005

3 79 Chamba Rumal Registered 22.01.2007 24 Handicraft Chamba District Himachal

Pradesh

2008


4


145


Basmati


Registered


26.11.2008


30


Agricultural

Punjab,
Haryana, Delhi,
Himachal
Pradesh,
Uttarakhand,
and parts of
Western Uttar
Pradesh and
Jammu &
Kashmir

India (Punjab /

Haryana /

Himachal

Pradesh / Delhi

/ Uttarkhand

/parts of western

Uttar Pradesh/

Jammu &

Kashmir)


2016

5 149 Kinnauri Shawl Registered 04.12.2008 24 Handicraft Kinnaur District Himachal

Pradesh

2010

6 381
& 413

Kangra
Paintings

Registered 02.04.2012
16.05.2013

16 Handicraft Kangra,
Hamirpur and
Una Districts

Himachal

Pradesh

2014

7 383 Kullu Shawl
(Logo)

Registered 23.05.2012 24 Handicraft Kullu and Mandi
District

Himachal

Pradesh

2014


8


432


Himachali Kala
Zeera


Registered


17.07.2013


31


Agricultural

Kinnaur, Lahaul
& Spiti, Kullu ,
Chamba,
Shimla and
Sirmour
Districts

Himachal

Pradesh


2019


9


468


Himachali Chulli
Oil


Registered


24.02.2014


31


Manufactured

District of
Kinnaur,
Shimla, Mandi,
Sirmour, Kullu
& Solan

Himachal

Pradesh


2019

10 614 Chamba
Chappal

Registered 25.05.2018 25 Handicraft Chamba District Himachal

Pradesh

2021

11 647 Lahauli Knitted
Socks & Gloves

Registered 14.05.2019 25 Handicraft District Lahaul
& Spiti

Himachal

Pradesh

2021


*********

